
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Monday, 25th November, 2019 at 5.30 pm
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Leonard Crosbie (Chairman)
Brian Donnelly (Vice-Chairman)
Roy Cornell
Michael Croker
Billy Greening
Frances Haigh
Nigel Jupp
Lynn Lambert
Richard Landeryou

Tim Lloyd
Louise Potter
Josh Potts
Jack Saheid
David Skipp
Ian Stannard

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business
Glen Chipp

Chief Executive
Agenda

Page No.

1.  Apologies for absence
To receive apologies for absence.

2.  Minutes 3 - 8

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd September 2019
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3.  Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee

4.  Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

5.  Medium Term Financial Strategy 9 - 24

To consider the Medium Term Financial Strategy.

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


6.  Report on the Council's Finance & Performance in 2019/20 25 - 36

To consider the Council’s finance and performance.

Please submit questions to the Scrutiny Officer by 5pm on 20th November.

7.  Update on the Work Programme
- Feedback from the Public Heath Task and Finish Group regarding their 

scoping meeting and second meeting

- Feedback from the Off Street Parking Task and Finish Group regarding 
their scoping meeting and second meeting

- Feedback on the production of the Local Cycling and Walking 
Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP)

8.  Cabinet Forward Plan 37 - 42

To note the Cabinet Forward Plan

9.  Corporate Plan 43 - 56

To note the Corporate Plan and provide feedback to Cabinet.

10.  Structure and Duration of Overview and Scrutiny Meetings
To receive a verbal report from the Chairman and Vice Chairman



 

 
1 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
23 SEPTEMBER 2019 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Leonard Crosbie (Chairman), Brian Donnelly (Vice-
Chairman), Michael Croker, Billy Greening, Frances Haigh, Nigel Jupp, 
Lynn Lambert, Richard Landeryou, Louise Potter, Josh Potts, 
Jack Saheid, David Skipp and Ian Stannard 
 

Apologies: Councillors:  Roy Cornell and Tim Lloyd 
  
Also Present: Councillor Ruth Fletcher 

 

SO/25   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd July were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

SO/26   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
Councillor Jupp declared that he was the West Sussex County Councillor for 
Southwater and Nuthurst.  
 

SO/27   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Chairman stated that he had requested that the PowerPoint presentation 
on the Government’s Scrutiny Guidance be given at the next Council meeting 
as a large proportion of the Councillors were new. 
 
The Chairman stated that henceforth the minutes of all Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meetings would be reported to the full Council. 
 

SO/28   REPORT ON THE COUNCIL'S FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE IN 2019/20 
 
The Committee received the quarterly report on the Council’s finance and 
performance for the first quarter of the financial year from the Director of 
Corporate Resources. 
 
During the discussion, the following issues were highlighted: 
 

 That during the early part of the financial year it was common to see a 
projected overspend 
 

 That the level of contamination of recycling was hard to manage because 
it was down to the behaviour of the public. 
 

 That no additional running costs had been incurred by handing over the 
management of the revenues and benefits budget to LGSS.  The 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
23 September 2019 

 

 
2 

Director of Corporate Resources was congratulated regarding the 
resolution of the transfer of revenues and benefits work to LGSS. 
 

 That Horsham District Council were a customer of LGSS whereas they 
were partners in the previous arrangement along with other councils. 
 

 The transfer of the Revenues and Benefits computer system from Mid 
Sussex to LGSS was now complete. 

 
The Director of Corporate Resources explained that with the payment of 
benefits, although the Council’s error rate was currently below the level at which 
a subsidy loss would occur, if the auditor found a single error they could still 
extrapolate across the whole district population and decide to withhold money. 
 
Councillors requested that in future the finance and performance information 
should compare one quarter with the same quarter from the previous year 
rather than the previous quarter from the current year.   It was further noted that 
an annual total had previously been provided to the Committee.  It was agreed 
that this should be provided to future meetings. 
 
Councillors asked for the number of compliments received by the Council to be 
reported as well as the number of complaints. 
 
The slightly lower proportion of invoices paid on time was noted and officers 
were asked for a further explanation of this. 
 
With regard to the payment of business rates it was noted that Horsham District 
had a large proportion of small businesses and it is more difficult to get all the 
business rates collected from a lot of small businesses than to collect large 
amounts from a few big businesses. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Finance Team provide more detail on those who hadn’t paid invoices 
resulting in a dropping off in performance. 
 

SO/29   WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20 
 
i) Task and Finish Group on Cycling Strategy 
 
A document entitled “Horsham’s Local Cycling & Walking Infrastructure Plan: 
Update for Overview and Scrutiny” (LCWIP) was noted in the light of the 
proposed task and finish group regarding a cycling strategy. 
 
Central Government have produced a cycling strategy and wish all Councils to 
do some strategic work in this area.  The work being done within the Council 
was centred on Horsham town and the surrounding area.  Council Officers were 
being supported by consultants to do the work.  Councillors with a town ward 

Page 4



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
23 September 2019 

3 

 

 
3 

had been invited to attend a workshop as part of the LCWIP development. The 
Horsham Town Cycling Group is working towards a deadline of November 
when draft LCWIPs are required to be submitted to the Department for 
Transport (DfT). 
 
Councillors Haigh and Donnelly who had suggested task and finish groups on 
cycling reminded the committee of their proposals.  They recommended having 
one task and finish group which was an amalgamation of their suggestions. 
 
It was suggested that the Council needed to engage with neighbouring Crawley 
Borough regarding cycling. 
 
There was a debate around whether to wait until the LCWIP had been 
completed or whether to run a group concurrently and discover what was 
planned for the district.  The LCWIP is focussed on Horsham Town Cenre.  
There was also concern that work would have to be completed before 
November 2019 to be in line for government funding. 
 
ii) Task and Finish Group on Public Health 
 
With regard to the proposed task and finish group on public health, there was a 
debate around whether it was a valuable exercise if no money was being given 
for new surgeries.  It was considered that it would be valuable to generate 
publicity for the issue and that it would provide an opportunity to call in health 
representatives.  They would be questioned about issues such as where one 
group of people have to agree to having a surgery and another have to agree to 
putting doctors in it.  It was noted that external experts could sit on task and 
finish groups although they would have no voting rights and that task and finish 
groups were not politically proportional.  
 
iii) Task and Finish Group on Off-Street Parking 
 
It was noted that the issue of off street parking had been raised by a cabinet 
member at full council and that Reigate and Banstead council had successfully 
challenged Highway officers.  It was considered a valuable exercise to establish 
the legal relationship between the District and County when it came to off street 
parking. 
 
The Monitoring Officer’s advice was noted.  One Councillor requested that the 
Monitoring Officer’s advice be added as an addendum to the minutes of the 
meeting.  The advice was as followed: 
 
The Highways Authority is a statutory consultee with regard to various types of 
development and these are listed in Schedule 4 of The Town and Country 
Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015.   
 
The Schedule provides descriptions of development where the Highways 
Authority must be consulted.  The listed description details are relatively wide 
and open to interpretation and as given in Brian’s suggestion – ‘off road parking 

Page 5



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
23 September 2019 

 

 
4 

for new residences, offices, social housing’ this may well fit into the given 
descriptions of development. 
For example: 

Development other than minor development, likely to result in… 

 An adverse impact on the safety of, or queuing on a classified 
road 

 Construction, formation or laying out of access to or from a 
classified road 

 A material increase in the volume or a material change in the 
character of traffic entering or leaving a classified road or 
proposed highway 

 Prejudice the improvement or construction of a classified road or 
highway 

 Or where, the application site could still have the potential to 
exacerbate exiting operational classified roads 

 
It is therefore arguable that the majority of applications with off road parking 
provisions would still fit in the development descriptions where consultation is 
statutory. 
 
Not only that the Highway authority reserves it right to comment on any 
planning application that could affect he operation or road safety of any highway 
in their area. 
 
 
Councillor Haigh stated that she had also been liaising with Councillor Circus 
regarding the Coast to Capital energy strategy. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That: 
 

a) Councillors Haigh and Donnelly would work to draw up questions to ask 
of the Horsham Town cycling group. 
 

b) To wait until after the Town Centre cycling strategy had been produced 
and then consider whether to form a cycling task and finish group to use 
the town centre document as a template for the whole district. 
 

c) The task and finish group on public health be approved and chaired by 
Councillor Skipp. 
 

d) The Public Health task and finish group would report their terms of 
reference at the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

e) The names of councillors interested in being on a task and finish group 
regarding off street parking would be passed to the Scrutiny Officer.  
 

Page 6



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
23 September 2019 

5 

 

 
5 

f) Councillor Haigh undertook to circulate information regarding a Local 
Energy Plan. 

 

SO/30   CABINET FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Chairman highlighted the following: 
 

 Affordable homes policy 

 Highwood Community Centre 
 
The Chairman was concerned the Committee had not been consulted on the 
Corporate Plan although all committee members had seen the plan through the 
consultation with their political groups.  It was agreed that members would 
submit comments on the Plan through the Scrutiny Officer to the Chairman of 
Overview and Scrutiny. 
 
The Chairman indicated that he would report to Full Council on Overview and 
Scrutiny’s views on the Corporate Plan if appropriate. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That:  
 

a) The Committee would ask for draft reports on the business case 
regarding the Highwood Community Centre before it went to Cabinet in 
November. 
 

b) The Committee requested that documents relating to the above be 
presented as working documents before any decisions were made. 

 

SO/31   DISCUSSION OF A REQUEST BY  THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE FOR AN UPDATE ON ALL NON STATUTORY EXPENDITURE 
(REVENUE / CAPITAL) SINCE 2015 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That figures updating the committee on all non-statutory expenditure would be 
provided at the next meeting of the Committee on 25th November 2019.  
 

SO/32   REPORT ON LEISURE ATTENDANCE FIGURES AND AFFORDABLE 
HOUSING PROVISION 
 
It was noted that the new Everyman Cinema was creating competition for the 
Capitol. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
23 September 2019 

 

 
6 

SO/33   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 
 
The Chairman asked the committee to note section 4.3 of the report which 
outlined work completed by the committee during 2018/19. 
 

SO/34   CRIME AND DISORDER ANNUAL UPDATE 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To ask the Health & Community Safety Partnership Manager whether 
neighbourhood wardens had reduced anti-social behaviour. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.01 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 8



Report to Cabinet 

28 November 2019 
By Ray Dawe (Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Assets)
DECISION REQUIRED

Not Exempt 

Medium Term Financial Strategy  2020/21 to 2023/24

Executive Summary
The review of the Financial Strategy, as part of the budget setting process, enables a 
balanced budget target to be established with a focus on an affordable level of Council Tax, 
delivery of the corporate priorities and policies of the Council and the continued 
enhancement of value for money and satisfaction with services for the residents of the 
District. 

The 2019/20 Budget was approved in February 2019. A small budget surplus was projected 
for 2019/20, with near balanced budgets in 2020/21 and 2021/22, provided cumulative 
income and savings are delivered. The Council has continued to work on areas of income 
generation, a ‘digital’ transformation journey and other efficiency measures to mitigate 
against the cost pressures that continue to rise. Near balanced budgets through to 2023/24 
remain predicted, although achieving this requires some political decision making.  

This report sets out the proposed strategy for the period 2020/21 to 2023/24 to establish the 
context for the Council’s budget and medium term financial planning scenarios and 
assumptions. This is done in the context of unprecedented levels of uncertainty. The impact 
on the Council from the future of business rates and the Fair Funding Review in the 2020/21 
budget setting process has been delayed by Government’s parliamentary election and until 
the UK’s relationship with the European Union is resolved. The funding for the 2020/21 
budget year is being prepared based on a ‘same as last year’ theory. However, with the 
existing political and therefore financial uncertainty being exceptionally high, the actual 
budget and MTFS that Council will set in February 2020 for 2020/21 may well be subject to 
change.

Recommendations

The Cabinet is asked to recommend to Council:

i) the approval of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/21 to 2023/24, and: 
ii) note the projected budgets and potential actions as detailed in paragraph 3.53 

and table 4 of the report.

Background papers 2019/20 budget setting papers to Council on 13 February 2019. 

Wards affected: all

Contact: Jane Eaton, Director of Corporate Resources, 01403 215300
Dominic Bradley, Head of Finance, 01403 215302

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Background Information

1 Introduction and background
1.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy was last fully reviewed by Council on 13 

February 2019 as part of the annual budget setting cycle. At that meeting a budget 
surplus for 2019/20 was approved. Cabinet and Members have been kept informed 
of progress with the development of the new strategy via quarterly budget monitoring 
and officer presentations. 

1.2 The local government finance system is complex and faces an uncertain future. 
Government has postponed the review of retained Business Rates and the Fair 
Funding Review to focus on Brexit and now a parliamentary election. Councils are 
not sure how the sector will be financed beyond 2020. While it seemed fairly certain 
that the direction of travel will remain towards fiscal self-sufficiency and that the 
amount of money available to district councils will continue to reduce over the next 
five years, the short term political situation creates an unusually high degree of 
uncertainty. That said, funding pressures caused by the demands of social care at 
upper tier levels indicates that funding is still likely to be ‘diverted’ from Districts 
towards County / upper tier authorities that are suffering the most. 

1.3 Each year as the budget is set, unavoidable growth becomes apparent in the 
services.  This is because of increased responsibilities from legislation, contractual 
obligations and inflationary pressures. Near balanced budgets through to 2023/24 
only remain predicted through a combination of a range of measures including 
income generation and other efficiency measures, as well as some political decisions. 
The Council is undertaking a major programme of digital transformation to meet the 
demands and expectations of our customers, funded from reserves which will then 
be replenished from anticipated efficiency savings. 

 
1.4 This review ensures that the 2020/21 Budget and resultant Council Tax level will be 

set within the context of the Council’s Corporate Plan priorities and the financial 
strategy in order to deliver a balanced budget, updated for the 
[...]
closely monitored in case reductions in these are 
early signs of a downturn in the local economy. Therefore the uncertainty of the 
economic and regulatory outlook adds risk to the setting of a precise financial 
strategy. With this in mind, the assumptions within the MTFS have been revisited in 
the sections below. 

Budget assumptions 
3.4 Future budget projections are based on a number of assumptions.  Table 1 sets out 

the budget assumptions at November 2019 and Table 2 the forecast revenue budgets 
in 2019/20 through to 2023/24 before any political decisions are applied.  Details of 
the budget assumptions and the reasons for the change in assumptions are explained 
in the following paragraphs. 

Table 1: Budget assumptions each year

November 2019
Budget Assumptions 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24
Pay award annual average 2% £325k £325k £325k £325k
Inflationary pressures approx.  2% 
(1.7% CPI to 2.4% RPI)

£200k £200k £200k £200k

A reduction of employer’s pension 
contributions of 2.5% over the next 
triennial review period. 

-0.5% 
(£80k)

-1%
(£160k)

-1%
(£160k)

0%

Increase in borrowing costs £0k £0k £50k £50k
Increase in dwellings 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
No increase in Council Tax - - - -
Reduction in government grant 
funding

£0k* **£1,200k **£800k **0

Minimum level of reserves £6m £6m £6m £6m

* Assuming the one-year spending review broadly keeps things the same in 2020/21 as 
2019/20, deferring the changes from the localisation of business rates and the Fair 
Funding Review to 2021/22.  

** 75% localisation of Business Rates growth is expected to confirm the permanent end 
of other forms of grant funding, such as RSG and result in a significant re-baselining of 
NDR income at a much lower level as well. Regular future re-baselining will reduce the 
‘growth’ retained locally. 
By 2022/23, the Council would not have any non-specific government funding. 

Page 11



Table 2: Revenue budget forecast

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24November
[...]
ging threat, 
during 2017/18 and 2018/19, the Council removed its revenue reliance on NHB to 
zero in contrast to the £1.17m that was included in the 2016/17 revenue budget. 

3.29 The ending of NHB is modelled in Appendix A based on the estimated income from 
the number of dwellings in the Council Tax Base form at October 2019. The NHB 
reserve stood at £4.3m at 31 March 2019. The reserve is now forecast to run down 
to £1.1 by 31 March 2024, after allowing for annual investment equivalent to £3m in 
property or similar expenditure.

3.30 This is on the assumption that the scheme winds down, and the principle of using 
any NHB reserve to strengthen the Council’s ability to generate income from 
appropriate investments in order to receive income to support future service 
delivery and secure the delivery of infrastructure to serve the needs of the district's 
resident remains unchanged. 
External financial pressures and budget growth areas

3.31 The impact of the Homelessness Reduction Act in April 2018 is still being felt by 
districts all across the County, with increases in the cost of homeless services, 
largely due to longer stays in bed and breakfast accommodation required by the 
Act. The Council has taken measures to increase the number of temporary 
accommodation units in the district which is mitigating the impact but the cost 
pressures are still being felt. Other actions are being reviewed. 

3.32 West Sussex County Council (WSCC) has seen a reduction in core Government 
funding of £155m in the last eight years and has delivered savings and efficiencies 
to balance the budgets to date. WSCC has identified the need to save a further 
£75m over the next four years in their medium term financial strategy. WSCC have 
been considering some tough options as part of the 2019/20 budget setting 
process, targeting some discretionary service areas, which could impact on the 
Council if these reductions go ahead. 

3.33 One proposed discretionary reduction is fundi
[...]
egative equalities or sustainability impacts.  Individual impact 
assessments of these will be completed alongside the business case of each 
proposal.  

Page 21



New Homes Bonus Appendix A

P
age 22



Parking – possible actions and changes to charging structure Appendix B

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Date of meeting 25 November 2019    
By Director of Corporate Resources
INFORMATION REPORT

Not exempt

REPORT ON THE COUNCIL’S FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE IN 2019/20

Executive Summary
This report gives the Overview and Scrutiny Committee information to help it carry out its 
role of monitoring the internal and external delivery of services. The Council uses 
corporate performance indicators, financial reporting and review of progress against key 
corporate projects to show progress.
Projects the Council has completed or has made significant progress on over the second 
quarter include: the Horsham District Year of Culture; Piries Place redevelopment; the 
transfer of the Revenues and Benefits Service to the LGSS partnership and the Digital 
Transformation programme.

The financial performance is forecast at Month 7 of the 2019/20 financial year. Officers 
currently forecast a year-end revenue surplus of £308k.   
Within the surplus, there are services spending more than their budget and others 
spending less or where the Council is collecting more money than budgeted. Officers are 
working through actions on overspends that can be taken to improve the position before 
the year-end, including revisiting expenditure and income items within the forecast. 

For comparison purposes, a £139k overspend was forecast at Month 7 in 2018/19, which 
compared to an outturn surplus for 2018/19 of £828k. 

Capital expenditure at Month 7 was £5.8m which was 27% of the approved £21.2m capital 
programme (£8.2m and 30% of £27.4m in same period in 2018/19). An outturn of £15.2m 
or 72% is forecast by officers (£18.2m a
[...]
ving regard to the Council’s 
budget for the service or function to which the decision relates; or  
 
(ii) to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards in the District. 
 
 
 

P
age 38



 

 Subject/Decision Decision Taker Date(s) of 
decision 

Is all or part of 
this item likely 
to be dealt 
with in private 

Contact Officer 
 

Cabinet Member 
(NB include name, title and email address) 

 

1. Highwood Community Centre - 
Development Proposal and 
Construction Contract Award 
Policy Development Advisory Group 
10 July 2019 
 

Cabinet 
 

28 Nov 2019 Open 
 

Brian Elliott, Head of Property & Facilities 
brian.elliott@horsham.gov.uk 
 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Leisure and Culture (Councillor Jonathan 
Chowen) 
 

2. Horsham District Homes 
(Development) - Affordable 
Housing Investment at Roman Way 
 

Cabinet 
 

28 Nov 2019 Fully exempt 
 

Brian Elliott, Head of Property & Facilities 
brian.elliott@horsham.gov.uk 
 
Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Assets (Councillor Ray Dawe), Cabinet 
Member for Community Matters and 
Wellbeing (Councillor Tricia Youtan) 
 

3. Horsham District Homes - 
Affordable Housing Investment at 
Slinfold 
 

Cabinet 
 

28 Nov 2019 Fully exempt 
 

Brian Elliott, Head of Property & Facilities 
brian.elliott@horsham.gov.uk 
 
Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Assets (Councillor Ray Dawe), Cabinet 
Member for Community Matters and 
Wellbeing (Councillor Tricia Youtan) 
 

P
age 39



 
 Subject/Decision Decision Taker Date(s) of 

decision 
Is all or part of 
this item likely 
to be dealt 
with in private 

Contact Officer 
 

Cabinet Member 
(NB include name, title and email address) 

 

4. Housing Strategy 2019 - 2024 
Policy Development Advisory Group 
10 September 2019 
 

Cabinet 
 

28 Nov 2019 Open 
 

Rob Jarvis, Head of Housing & Community 
Services 
robert.jarvis@horsham.gov.uk 
 
Cabinet Member for Community Matters and

Minutes of the meeting


1

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
25 NOVEMBER 2019

Present: Councillors: Leonard Crosbie (Chairman), Brian Donnelly (Vice-
Chairman), Roy Cornell, Michael Croker, Billy Greening, 
Frances Haigh, Nigel Jupp, Lynn Lambert, Tim Lloyd, Jack Saheid and 
David Skipp

Apologies: Councillors: Louise Potter, Josh Potts and Ian Stannard
Absent: Councillors: Richard Landeryou

SO/35  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 23rd September 2019 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

SO/36  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

The Scrutiny Officer advised that Councillors who also served as County 
Councillors only needed to declare an interest if an issue pertained to their 
ward.

SO/37  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

SO/38  MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY

The Head of Finance explained that the report on the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) was based on estimates because the impact from the future of 
business rates and the Fair Funding Review in the 2020/21 budget settlement 
had been delayed by the Government’s parliamentary election and until the 
UK’s relationship with the European Union was resolved.  The funding for the 
2020/21 budget year was therefore prepared on a ‘same as last year’ basis.  
With the existing political and financial uncertainty being exceptionally high, the 
actual budget and the Medium Term Financial Strategy the Council would set in 
February 2020 for 2020/21 might well change.

There was a discussion around the following issues:

 The Council might have to collect food waste which would have an 
associated cost and potentially alter recycling rates.  The cost of introducing 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
25 November 2019

2

a food waste collection was anticipated to be a one off cost at the present 
time but there would be an ongoing increased cost of collection.

 Whether the Government could expect District Councils to have all the 
responsibility for the collection of funds and the difficulty of maintaining a 
balanced budget if the Council had to increasingly rely on revenue which it 
had raised itself.  There was a discussion around whether the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee should request the Leader of the Council, in conjunction 
with other councils in West Sussex, write to the new government requesting 
clarification on the future funding of local government.  

 The specific reserve used to fund a sum of £770,000 being allocated for 
safeguarding wildlife and the carbon agenda.  It was stated that it would 
come from general reserves. It was further explained that a sum of 
approximately £325,000 which was allocated for the Digital Transformation 
Programme would come out of the Transformation Reserve.

 The net expenditure on statutory services only.  The Director of Corporate 
Resources explained that it was hard to neatly split out what was statutory 
and what was non statutory because there were often non-statutory elements 
to statutory services.  It was noted that the whole of Communities and 
Leisure was a non-statutory service.   The Director of Corporate Resources 
stated that our residents’ survey showed it was the non-statutory services 
which residents valued most highly.

 The MTFS did not include any assumptions of cyclical recession. If there was a 
recession there was a lag before the effects were felt by the council.  There 
was a question around whether the levels of the Council’s reserves were 
high enough at approximately £6 million.  The Director said that represented 
more than six month’s money and was higher than many councils held for 
this purpose. 

 Whether there was anything the Council could do to reduce the cost of bed and 
breakfast accommodation used to house homeless people.  The Head of 
Finance said the Council had tried to do this and had built more temporary 
accommodation in recent years.  However, the number of homeless people 
had risen at the same rate.

 The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee wanted the Audit 
Committee to request a section of their reports confirm the value of Horsham 
District Council retail assets as at the end of 2019.  

RESOLVED

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee request that the Leader of the 
Council, in conjunction with other Councils in West Sussex, write to the 
Government requesting that they eliminate the uncertainty on future local 
government funding. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
25 November 2019

3

3

SO/39  REPORT ON THE COUNCIL'S FINANCE & PERFORMANCE IN 2019/20

The Director of Corporate Resources presented this agenda item.  She 
highlighted that:

 There was a surplus of £308 thousand at the end of month 7.  
 Capital expenditure was 27% of the approved £21.2m capital programme. 
 84% of key performance indicators were on target.
 Council tax collection rates were 0.7% off target. 
 Extra casual staff had been taken on to help with Customer Services.  

However the impact of the recently called General Election was now likely to 
mean this indicator would not be met.  Councillors asked about the causes of 
election calls.  These were explained as: postal vote and proxy vote 
applications and questions about the electoral roll.   

 Income levels at the Capitol were very susceptible to whether there were any 
blockbuster films.  It was noted that the present loss was particularly large 
and that the impact of the new Everyman Cinema was being felt.  It was 
agreed Overview and Scrutiny would revisit the financial position of the 
Capitol at the end of the year.

There was a discussion around asking the Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
members to appear at Overview and Scrutiny Committee meetings to discuss 
issues that were being considered.  It was agreed that the previous structure of 
cabinet members presenting themselves to the Committee on a roster basis 
proved to be ineffective.  Therefore it was agreed that in future, cabinet 
members would be invited to support a scheme or projects which they had 
initiated and which had been reviewed by the Committee.

SO/40  UPDATE ON THE WORK PROGRAMME

The Head of the Task and Finish Group on Public Health updated the 
committee on the work of the group:

 There had been two meetings so far
 The terms of reference agreed at the meeting on 15th October 2019 were 

around the difficulty in obtaining GP appointments.  It was recognised the 
scope might need to be widened.

 The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing had attended the second 
meeting of the Task and Finish Group on 19th November 2019.

 Three representatives from the CCG had been invited to the meeting but 
they had declined to come citing purdah.

 The task and finish group chairman felt strongly that the group had a right to 
ask its questions and would try to get a representative from the CCG to 
attend in January 2020 to talk about the Care Plan which would be published 
by the CCG on December 2nd 2019.

 Task and Finish Group meetings could be open to the public at the discretion 
of the Chairman of the Group and this was welcomed



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
25 November 2019

4

The Chairman of the Task and Finish Group on Off Street Parking noted that:

 There had been two meetings of the Group
 The Monitoring Officer had attended the second meeting of the Group to 

discuss issues surrounding the Group’s wish to remove West Sussex County 
Highways as a statutory consultee regarding off road parking issues.

 A Strategic Planning Officer had also attended the second meeting of the 
Task and Finish Group to discuss these issues.

 A third meeting of the group had been arranged for 16th December 2019 at 
which a representative of West Sussex County Council would be present.

It was stated that the Task and Finish Group on Off Street Parking aimed to 
produce a report by February 2020.  The Chairman of the Task and Finish 
Group on Public Health explained that the report from that group would be 
delayed until after the CCG proposals had been released but did plan to have 
an interim report by February 2020.

It was reported that the production of a cycling infrastructure plan had been 
delayed until after the Town Centre Plan had been produced.  It was anticipated 
that the Cycling Infrastructure Plan would be produced in January 2020.

SO/41  CABINET FORWARD PLAN

It was noted that:

 The Highwood Community Centre Development Proposal and 
Construction Contract Award would not go to Cabinet until January 2020.

 Money for disabled grants came from the County Council.

RESOLVED

That:

 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee request a copy of the business case 
document for the Highwood Community Centre Development Proposal.

 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee request a copy of the documents 
relating to the Housing Strategy.

 The Cabinet Members responsible for the Highwood Community Centre 
proposals and the Housing Strategy proposals be invited to Overview and 
Scrutiny  

SO/42  CORPORATE PLAN

Members of the Committee welcomed the production of the Corporate Plan.  
There was a question surrounding plastic use.  The members of the Committee 
agreed to support the Corporate Plan.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
25 November 2019

5

5

SO/43  STRUCTURE AND DURATION OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MEETINGS

It was suggested having an estimated time for discussion of an item on the 
committee agenda.  It was noted that the Committee Officer had already 
requested that specific questions related to matters on the agenda were 
submitted in advance of the meeting.

It was requested that the Local Energy Plan be circulated to Members.

RESOLVED

a) To review the structure and duration of Overview and Scrutiny meetings at 
the end of the municipal year.

b) That meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee continue to start at 
5.30pm.

The meeting closed at 7.24 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


